(m) "Overtime" means work performed by an employee in excess of 
eighty-four (84) hours bi-weekly. 

(n) "Probationary Employee" means a person who has worked less than 
the prescribed probationary period. 

(o) "Probationary Period" means a period of five hundred and four (504) 
working hours from the date of hire. 

(p) "Promotion" means an action which causes the movement of an 
employee from his/her classification to a classification with a higher 
pay rate. 

(q) "Schedule" means in writing and posted in an accessible place to all

[...]

employee eligible for recall. 

(v) "Week" means a period of seven (7) consecutive days beginning at 
0001 hours Sunday morning and ending at 2400 hours on the 
following Saturday night. 

(w) "Year" means the calendar year. 

(x) "Year of Service" means two thousand one hundred and eighty-four 
(2184) hours of work. 

ARTICLE 5 UNION SECURITY 

5:01 The Employer shall deduct from every employee coming within the 
Bargaining Unit, the monthly dues of the Union. 

5:02 Deductions shall be forwarded to the President of the Union not later than 
the 15th day of each month.

[...]

utilized as a substitute. Both parties retain access to the complete 
arbitration process as described in Article 9. 

ARTICLE 10 PROBATION, DISCIPLINE AND PERSONNEL FILES 

10:01 * (a) Probationary Period 

10:02 

10:03 * 

The probationary period shall be five-hundred and four (504) hours 
to reflect three (3) months based on eight-four (84) hours biweekly. 
For the purpose of this Clause, time off with pay approved by the 
Employer shall be considered as time worked . 

(b) Termination of Probationary Employee 
The termination of probationary employees for reasons of